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INTRODUKTION

Mange tak fordi du har valgt et produkt fra Epiqg. Dermed har du
erhvervet et kvalitetsprodukt som opfylder alle geeldende krav til
praestation og sikkerhedsstandarder i EU. For at sikre en korrekt
behandling og en lang levetid anbefaler vi, at du overholder neden-
stédende anvisninger.

Du bedes lzese vejledningen og isaer sikkerheds anvisningerne om-
hyggeligt igennem, inden du tager apparatet i brug. Opbevar denne
betjeningsvejledning, og overlad altid kun produktet til andre
sammen med betjeningsvejledningen.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER

+ Forkert brug af produktet kan medfare personskade og beskadige
apparatet.

+ Anvend kun produktet til det, det er beregnet til. Producenten er
ikke ansvarlig for skader, der opstar som folge af forkert brug eller
handtering.

+ Anbring altid produktet pa et tort, plant og stabilt underlag pa god
afstand af bordkant eller lignende.

* Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til husholdningsbrug. Pro-
duktet ma ikke anvendes til erhvervsbrug.

« Produktet ma kun sluttes til 220-240V, 50/60Hz.

+ Produktets motordel/elektronik, ledning og stikket ma ikke ned-
saenkes i vand, og der ma ikke treenge vand i motordel/elektronik.

* Ror aldrig ved produktet, ledningen eller stikkontakten med vade
eller fugtige heender.

+ Udseet ikke produktet for direkte sollys, hgje temperaturer, fugt,
stov eller aetsende stoffer.

+ Forlad aldrig produktet, nar det er teendt.

« Nar produktet er i brug, ber det holdes under konstant opsyn.

« Nar apparatet bruges skal barn der opholder sig i neerheden af
den altid holdes under opsyn.

« Boarn mé ikke lege med apparatet.



Produktet kan indeholde skarpe dele og ber derfor opbevares
utilgeengeligt for barn.

Brug kun tilbehgr, der falger med produktet eller er anbefalet af
producenten.

Produktet ma ikke bruges af personer med nedsat felsomhed,
fysiske eller mentale handicap, eller personer, som ikke er i stand
til at betjene produktet, medmindre de overvages eller instrueres i
brugen af en person, som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.
Apparatet ma bruges af bern pa 8 ar eller derover og personer
med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller som
mangler erfaring og viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller har modta-
get instruktion i sikker brug af apparatet og forstar de involverede
farer.

Hold apparatet og ledningen uden for raekkevidden af bgrn under
8 ar.

Rengering og vedligeholdelse ma ikke udferes af bern med mindre
de er aldre end 8 ar og under opsyn.

LEDNING OG STIK

Lad ikke ledningen heenge ud over bordkanten.

Hold ledningen og produktet veek fra varmekilder, varme genstan-
de og aben ild.

Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten fgr rengering, og hvis apparatet
ikke er i brug. Undlad at treekke i ledningen, nar du tager stikket
ud af stikkontakten, men tag fat om selve stikket.

Sorg for, at ledningen er rullet helt ud.

Kontrollér jeevnligt, om ledningen eller stikket er beskadiget, og
brug ikke produktet, hvis dette er tilfeeldet, eller hvis det har veeret
tabt pa gulvet, tabt i vand eller er blevet beskadiget pa en anden
made.

Hvis produktet, ledningen eller stikket er beskadiget, skal pro-
duktet efterses og om ngdvendigt repareres af en autoriseret
reparator. Forsgg aldrig at reparere produktet selv. Kontakt kabs-
stedet, hvis der er tale om en reparation, der falder ind under
reklamationsretten. Hvis der foretages uautoriserede indgreb i
produktet, bortfalder reklamationsretten.



REKLAMATIONSRETTEN GALDER IKKE:

+ Hvis ovennaevnte ikke iagttages.

+ Hvis der har veeret foretaget uautoriserede indgreb i apparatet.

+ Hvis apparatet har veeret misligholdt, udsat for en voldsom
behandling eller lidt anden form for overlast.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF PRODUKTET

Brugte produkter ma ikke smides i husholdningsaffaldet. lht. lovfor-
skrifterne skal det udtjente produkt bortskaffes pa ordentlig vis.
Derved genanvendes de brugbare materialer, og miljoet skanes.
Naermere informationer f&s hos den ansvarlige kommunale myndig-
hed eller det lokale bortskaffelsesfirma. Produktet er forsynet med

folgende logo:
[



PRAKTISKE TIPS

Fjern stegekurven og omreringspadlen, for du bruger apparatet forste gang, og renger
delene med et rengeringsmiddel. Saet delene tilbage i airfryeren efter rengeringen, og
indstil timeren til 10 minutter for at opvarme apparatet og fjerne lugten fra indpakningen/
transporten.

Apparatet kan udsende lidt rag eller lugt, nér det bruges ferste gang. Det er normalt.

Brug kun anbefalet originalt tilbehor.

Kontrollampen i apparatet styres af et varmerer. Nar apparatet nar den indstillede
temperatur, holder varmergret op med at varme, og kontrollampen slukkes midlertidigt. Nar
temperaturen falder til under den indstillede temperatur, teender varmergret igen, og
kontrollampen lyser pa ny. Det er normalt.

Brug ikke beholdere, som ikke er varmebestandige, i airfryeren, som fx plast eller papir.
Brug ikke glas, keramiske tallerkener eller Iag.

Der mé ikke vaere for meget vand i airfryeren. Hvis der er for meget vand i airfryeren, kan
dampe ramme delene over airfryeren og forarsage stremleekage. Tag stegekurven i airfryeren
ud, og leeg den i vand, nar den skal rengeres. Fyld ikke vand i stegekurven, mens den er
anbragt i airfryeren.

Apparatets overflade bliver meget varm under brugen og er fortsat varm i nogen tid efter
brugen. Temperaturen ved luftudtaget kan ogsa vaere meget hgj. Rer eller flyt derfor ikke
apparatet for at undga fare.

DELE OG DERES FUNKTION

NR. | Beskrivelse Funktion

1 | Luftindtag Suger kold luft ind til afkeling af apparatet

2 | Luftudtag Udleder varm luft

3 | Kontrolpanel Indstilling af temperatur, tilberedningstid, start/annullér

4 | Gennemsigtigt vindue | Bruges til at kontrollere madens tilberedningstilstand
Knap til &bning Tryk pé de to knapper samtidig med begge haender.

5 Den gverste del &bner op, og du kan tage mad ud af eller

leegge mad i airfryeren
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Hold i handtaget, traek knappen mod din handflade,
6 | Knap p& handtag mens du samtidig skubber knappen nedad for at frigere
knapholderne.

7 | Omreringspaddel Bruges til omrering af maden for at sikre ensartet

opvarmning.
8 |[Rist Til placering af maden
9 | Handtag Sammenklappeligt handtag.
10 |Aksel til Far omraringspadlen til at kere rundt

omrogringspaddel

Bruges til at placere mad og andet tilbehgr. Brug
11 | Stegekurv varmefaste handsker, nar du tager stegekurven ud eller
saetter den ind igen for undga forbreendinger.

Aksel til Far omreringspadlen til at kere rundt.
omregringspaddel

12

BESKRIVELSE AF KONTROLPANEL OG DETS FUNKTIONER

Funktionstast med tilsvarende menuvalg

Temp.“+”, Temp.“-” Tid“+”, Tid“-”

Valg af funktion, start/annullér, omrering

Kontrollampe for wi-fi, kontrollampe for omrering, kontrollampe for display, kontrollampe for
tilberedningstid, kontrollampe for temperatur

—
Tip: Funktionerne "Start" og "Annullér" pa airfryeren kontrolleres med det samme ikon @P)
A. Funktionsmenu: Funktionsmenutasten har to tilstande: standardtilstand og brugertilstand.
Temperatur og tilberedningstid er allerede indstillet i standardtilstanden, og ingredienserne
klargeres i henhold til meengde og metode. Tryk til slut pa ikonet "Start/annullér" (N@ pa
panelet. o

B.Justering af temperatur

Nar du har valgt tilberedningstilstand, skal du indstille den ngdvendige temperatur til
tilberedningen. Justér temperaturen med temperaturreguleringsknappen. Der findes to ikoner,
"+" og "-", pa kontrolpanelet. Nar du trykker pa dem, eges eller reduceres temperaturindstillingen
med fem grader ved hvert tryk. Holdes ikonerne nede, ages eller reduceres temperaturen hurtigt
i trin p& fem grader (temperaturinterval: 80-200 grader).

Bemeerk 1: Tilberedningstid og temperatur kan justeres, mens airfryeren karer.

C.Justering af tid:

Indstil tilberedningstiden for maden. Justér tiden med tidsjusteringsknappen. Der findes to ikoner,
"+" og "-", til tidsjustering p& kontrolpanelet. Nar der trykkes pa ikonerne, @ges eller reduceres
den indstillede tid med et minut ved hvert tryk. Holdes ikonerne nede, oges eller reduceres den
indstillede tid hurtigt i trin pa et minut (tidsinterval: 1-60 min.).

Bemeerk 1: Tid og temperatur kan justeres, mens apparatet karer.
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D. Start/annullér

Tryk pa ikonet "Start/annullér"@ pé kontrolpanelet, nér du har indstillet temperatur og tid for
tilberedningen af maden. Skaermen viser hvert 5. Sekund skiftevis temperaturen og tiden (fra
starttidspunkt)

Sluk airfryeren manuelt, hvis du skal slukke den under tilberedningen. Det ger du ved at trykke pa
knappen “Start/annullér” pa kontrolpanelet. Hvis du skal fortseaette tilberedningen, skal du felge

ovenngavnte trin vedrgrende indstilling.

E. Omraring

Saet omrgringspadlen i, nar du skal bruge omreringsfunktionen. Luk toplaget, og justér temperatur
og tid. Tryk pé& ikonet "Start/annullér" @%) , 0g tryk derefter pa knappen “Omrgring”. Kontrolla-
mpen for omrgring taender og lyser konstant. Omraringspadlen fiernes sammen med stegekurven,
nar maden er tilberedt. Veer forsigtig. Der er fare for skoldning pa grund af hgj indvendig temperatur
under brug

F. Funktionen forvarmning

Hvis du skal bruge funktionen forvarmning, skal du ferst indstille tilberedningstid og temperatur.
Tryk derefter pa knappen "Omrering". Kontrollampen for forvarmning teender. Tryk derefter pa
knappen “Start/annullér®. Airfryeren kerer i fem minutter og opretholder forvarmningstilstanden.
Leeg maden i stegekurven, nér airfryeren er foropvarmet. Luk toplaget pa airfryeren. Tryk igen pa
knappen "Start/annullér". Airfryeren starter.

Bemeerk:

a.Nar maden er tilberedt, hgrer du fem klik som tegn p4, at tilberedningstiden er udlgbet.
Skaermen viser "00 min.". Blaeseren stopper efter 45 sekunder. Tag stegekurven ud af airfryeren,
nar maden er tilberedt, og placér den pa en varmebestandig overflade. (Bemaerk: Hvis du ikke
forlader hovedskaermen, udsender brummeren en lyd hvert 2. minut).

b.Nar du &bner apparatet, afbrydes omrering, bleeser og varmerer. Kontrolpanelet fungerer fortsat
ogsa efter, at Iaget er lukket.

BRUGSANVISNING

% For forste brug

A. Fjern al emballage.

B. Tag risten og stegekurven ud, og fiern indpakningsposerne.

C. Rengor risten og stegekurven med varmt vand. Ter inder- og ydersiden af airfryeren af med
en vad klud fugtet med et rengeringsmiddel. Lad airfryeren tarre helt, for du bruger den.

D. Placér airfryeren pa en plan og stabil overflade.

E. Seorg for, at der er tilstraekkelig plads rundt om airfryeren, s& den udvendige overflade er
mindst 10 cm fra andre genstande. Anbring ikke genstande foran luftudtaget.

7



Bemeerk:
For forste brug skal du forvarme airfryeren i fem minutter for at fierne restolie og rog.
Apparatet kan udsende en darlig lugt ved forste brug. Det er normalt.

% Betjening:

A

Anbring risten i stegekurven, og seet den ind i stegerummet. Saet omreringspadlen pa aksen,
hvis du skal bruge omrgringsfunktionen.

B. Leeg maden i stegekurven, og kontrollér, at maden ikke stikker op over kanten af

stegekurven.

C. Luk airfryeren, og saet stikket i stikkontakten. Kontrolpanelet udsender en lyd, og

kontrollamperne lyser op.

D. Tryk pa knappen "Funktion", veelg brugertilstand eller standardmenutilstand.

E. Tilberedningstid og temperatur kan justeres i brugertilstand. Tilberedningstid og temperatur
er forhdndsindstillet i standardmenuen.

F. Nar indstillingen er udfert, skal du trykke pa knappen "Start/annullér".

G. Tryk efter behov pa knappen "Omrgring" for at starte omraringsfunktionen. Kontrollampen
for omroring lyser konstant.

H. Tryk pa knappen "Start/annullér", hvis du skal stoppe tilberedningen for udlebet af
tilberedningstiden.

I. Der lyder en brummer, nér maden er feerdig. Tryk p& knappen til &bning af airfryeren, og tag
maden ud. Det tilrddes at tage risten, stegekurven og omreringspadlen ud sammen, nar der
tilberedes fedtholdig mad, for at undgéa at spilde fedt. Vaer opmasrksom pa faren for
skoldning, nar du bruger airfryeren.

Tips:

»  Det anbefales at forvarme airfryeren i fem minutter for brug for at opné et bedre resultat af

tilberedningen.

% Visse madvarer kan pakkes ind i stanniol for at opna et bedre resultat af tilberedningen.

> Tilberedningstiden kan justeres efter dine egne praeferencer. For kontrol med maden

gennem vinduet for at undgd, at maden breender pa.

> Renger risten og stegekurven efter hver brug for at undgé, at der udvikles rag, eller madens

udseende pavirkes naeste gang, at airfryeren bruges.

RENGQRING OG PLEJE

A.
B.

C.

Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og vent, indtil airfryeren er afkalet helt, for den rengeres.
Tar eventuelt fedt pa siden af airfryeren af med en blgd, fugtig klud fugtet med lidt mildt

rengeringsmiddel.
Rist, stegekurv, omrgringspaddel og andet tilboeher kan tages ud og rengeres med vand.
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D. Renger ikke apparatet ved at seenke det ned i vand eller anden veeske for at undga elektrisk
sted og funktionsfejl.
E. Vent efter rengeringen, indtil tilbehoret er tart, og leeg det et kaligt og tert sted.

VEJLEDNING | FEJLFINDING

Problem Mulig arsag Lasning
Airfryeren | Airfryeren er ikke Saet stikket i en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse
virker ikke | tilsluttet strammen
Airfryeren startede ikke | Tryk pa start pa kontrolpanelet
. Der er anvendt for Tilbered ingredienserne ad flere gange
Ingredien- . .
serne i rr?ange mgredlenser
airfryeren Tilberedningstempera- | Indstil den kraevede temperatur med temperatur-
or ikke turen er for lav kontrolknappen
helt kogte Tilberedningstiden er Indstil en lzengere tilberedningstid
for kort
Maden er | Maden er tilberedt uden| Maden skal omrares
tilberedt omrgring
uensartet
Stegte Brug ikke almindelige Brug snacks,, der er beregnet til tilberedning i
snacks er | snacks en ovn, eller smer lidt olivenolie p& snackene
ikke sprode
Stegekurv- | Handtaget pa stegekur-| Seet stegekurven korrekt i. Justér hgjden af
en kan ikke | ven er ikke korrekt madvarerne, og brug den ngdvendige maengde
skubbes anbragt af ingredienser
heltind i Der er ingredienser i
airfryeren | ajrfryeren
Der er for meget mad i
stegekurven, der ikke
kan lukkes
Der kommer| Du steger fedtholdig Det er normalt, nar du tilbereder fedtholdige
hvid reg ud | mad ingredienser i en airfryer. Sterre masngder
af airfryeren fedtstof kan afgive rag
Risten indeholder Serg for at rengere risten ordentligt efter hver
fedtrester fra sidste brug| brug




Omrerings-
padlen

Omrgringspadlen er ikke
korrekt tilsluttet motoren

Tryk pa knappen, og seet den pa igen

korer ikke

Omrering starter ikke

Kontrollér omraringsfunktionen

De tilberedte ingredien-
ser er for store og blok-
erer omrgringspadlen

Tilpas sterrelsen pa ingredienserne, og start igen

Skaermen
viser "E01”

Dererfejlit
emperaturmaleren

Ret henvendelse til kabsstedet.

Skeermen
viser "E02”

Temperaturfeleren er
kortsluttet

Ret henvendelse til kabsstedet.

Blaeseren
stopper ikke
nar tilbere-
dningen er
slut eller

Blaeseren korer i 45
sekunder efter slukning
for at beskytte airfryeren

annulleres

Det er normalt. Blaeseren stopper automatisk
efter slukning

TEKNISKE DATA

Artikelnr. 10034393
220-240V, 50/60Hz
Maks. effekt: 1800 watt
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EN

INTRODUCTION

Thank you for choosing a product from Epiq. You have acquired a
quality product which meets all applicable performance and safety
standards in the EU. In order to ensure proper treatment and a long
product life, we recommend that you comply with the instructions
below.

Please read the manual and especially the safety instructions careful-
ly before using the device. Keep this manual and provide it for refer-
ral along with the product when others are using it.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Improper use of the product can cause personal injury and
damage.

Only use the product for what it is intended. The manufacturer is
not liable for damages arising from improper use or handling.
Always place the product in a dry, falt and stable surface well
away from table edge or similar.

The product is intended for household use only. The product is
not for professional use.

The product may only be connected to 220-240V, 50/60Hz.

The product engine/electronics, cord or plug cannot be sub-
merged in water, and no water may get in contact with the
engine/electronics.

Never touch the product, cord or plug with wet or damp hands.
Do not expose the product to direct sunlight, high temperatures,
humidity, dust or corrosive substances.

Never leave the product when it is turned on.

When the product is in use, it should be kept under constant
supervision. Children should always be supervised when using the
product to ensure that they do not play with the product. The
product is not a toy.

The product may have sharp parts and must, therefore, be kept
out of reach of children.
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Only use the accessories that come with the product or that are
recommended by the manufacturer.

The product must not be used by people with reduced sensitivity,
physical or mental disability, or people who are not able to operate
the product unless they are supervised or instructed by a person
responsible for their safety.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowl edge if they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appli-
ance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than
8 years of age.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

CORD AND PLUG

Do not let the cord hang over the edge.

Keep the cord and the product away from heat sources, hot
objects and open flames.

Unplug the power cord before cleaning and if the appliance is not
in use. Do not pull the cord when removing the plug from the
socket, rather grasp the plug itself.

Make sure that the cord is fully extended.

Check regularly that the cord and the plug are not damaged and
do not use the product if this is the case, or if it has been dropped
on the floor, dropped in water or damaged in another way.

If the product or plug is damaged, the product must be inspected
and, if necessary, repaired by an authorised repairer. Never try to
repair the product yourself. Please, contact the store to see if
there is a repair that falls under warranty. Tampering of the prod-
uct will void the warranty.

RULES OF COMPLAINTS THE WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY:

If the above is not observed.
If there has been unauthorised intervention of the device.
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+ If the appliance has been mishandled, subjected to rough treat-
ment or some other form of damage.

PRODUCT DISPOSAL

Used product should not be disposed as household waste. Accord-
ing to legislation, the product should be disposed of properly so that
the materials can be recycled in an environmentally friendly manner.
Further information is available from the responsible local authority or
local disposal company. The product is equipped with the following

logo:
[
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HANDY HINTS

Please take the frying basket and stirring blade out before using the appliance for the first

time and clean the parts using cleaning agent, after cleaning the parts put then back into the
air fryer and set the timer for 10 minutes to preheat to eliminate remaining odor in the process
of packaging/transport.

It may emit slight smoke or odor when using it for the first time, which is normal.

Use original accessories that are recommended.

The indicator light in the appliance is generated by a heating tube, when the appliance reaches
the set temperature, the heating tube will stop heating and the indicator light will temporarily
turn off, when the temperature is lower than the set temperature, the heating tube will turn
back on and the indicator light will turn back on, which is normal.

Do not use heat-liable containers such as plastic or paper in the air fryer.

Do not use glass, ceramic plate, or cover.

The air fryer should not be too full of water. If the water is too full, steam can evaporate directly
into the parts above the air fryer, causing electrical leakage. The pan of the air fryer needs to
be taken out and placed in water to clean, rather than filling the pan with water.

The appliance surface gets very hot during use and stay hot for some time after use. The air
outlet temperature may also be very high, therefore do not touch or move, the appliance to
avoid danger.

PARTS AND ITS FUNCTION

S.N.| Name of parts Function
1 | Air inlet opening Sucking cold blast air for cooling down the appliance
2 | Air outlet opening Air outlet opening for eliminating hot air
3 | Control panel Setting for temperature, time, start/cancel
4 | Transparent window Using to observe the food baking status in it
Opening button Press these two buttons with both hands at the same
5 time then the entire upper part will open to let you fetch
and put food
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When holding the handle, slide it in the direction of the
6 | Handle button palm of the hand while at same time pushing the knob
downward to release the fold of the knobs.

7 | Stirring blades Using to stir the foods to ensure it is heated evenly.

8 | Grill For carrying foods

9 | Handle of the pot Folding handle can be used to operate the pot.

10 | Propeller shaft Using to delivery power of stirring shaft to stirring blade

Using to place foods and other accessories, when
11 | Frying pot installation and place please use hot temperature mitts,
to avoid danger of scalding.

12 | Stirring shaft Using to provide power of stirring.

OPERATION PANEL AND ITS FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

Functional keys corresponding menu options

Tem.“+”, Tem.*-” Time"+”, Time®-”

Function selection, start/cancel, stirring

WIFI indicator light, stirring indicator light, subscribe indicator light, time indicator light,
temperature indicator light

Hint: The "start" and "cancel" functions of the air fryer are set on the same icon .(@

A.  Function menu: the function menu key has the default mode and the independent mode.
The corresponding diet temperature and time in the default mode are all set, and the ingredients
are prepared according to the amount and method of the diet. Finally press the "start / cancel"
(D@ icon on the panel;

B. Adjusting temperature

After cooking mode selected, determine the temperature required for cooking. Please use the
temperature adjustment button to adjust to the required temperature. There are two icons of "+"
and "-" on the operation panel, each one of them is pressed, then the temperature setting value
increases or decreases by 5 centigrade. When one of the icons is pressed, the temperature will
increase or decrease rapidly at 5 centigrade. (Temperature adjustment range: 80-200 centigrade,
recyclable)

Note 1: if the product starts to run and is heated, it can also adjust the time and temperature.

C. Adjusting time:

Determine the time required for cooking food. Please use the time adjustment button to adjust the
time required. There are two icons of "+" and "-" for time adjustment on the operation panel. When
each icon is pressed, the time setting value increases or decreases by 1 minute. When one icon is
pressed, the time increases rapidly or decreases in 1 minute. (Time adjustment range: 01-60min,
recyclable)

Note 1: if the product starts to operate and is he1at5ing, you can still adjust the time and temperature.



D. Start/cancel

After determining the temperature and time required for the cooking food, please press the "start/
cancel" /D‘D/\\ icon on the operating panel. The display screen will every 5 sec display the tempera-
ture and time alternately (from time to start)

If you need to turn off the appliance halfway, you can turn it off manually. To do this, press the
“start /cancel “button on the operation panel. If you need to continue again after, please operate
the buttons and adjust it according to the above mentioned steps. )

E. Stirring function

When you need to use the stirring function, please assemble the stirring blade, close the upper
cover and adjust the corresponding temperature and time, after press the "start /cancel" /D@ icon,
and then press the “stirring “button. Then the corresponding stirring indicator light will light up for

a long time. When the cooking is finished, the stirring blade is removed with the frying basket. Due
to high temperature inside, precaution of scalding during operation

F. Preheating function

If you want to preheat, please set the cooking time and temperature first, then press the "stirring"
button. At this time, the preheating indicator light will light up. After press the “start/cancel “button
and the air fryer will work for 5 minutes and keep the preheating state. After the preheating is
completed, put in foods, close the upper cover of the air fryer. Press the "start /cancel" button
again, and the appliance enters the working state.

Note:

a. When the appliance is done, you will hear a sound of "tick" 5 times, which is indicating that the
appliance has finished the set time. The interface will display"00 min". The fan will stop working
after 45 sec. After the cooking is finished take the basket out from the air fryer, and then place
it on the heat-resistant surface (Note: if you do not exit to the main interface, then a buzzer will
sound one time every 2 minutes)

b. When opening the appliance, the main working parts of the appliance such as stirring, fan and
heating tube will be cut off. The control panel will keep working and will continue to work after
closing the cover.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

% Before first use

A.  Remove all the packaging materials.

B. Take out the grill and frying basket and remove the packaging bags.

C. Clean the grill and frying basket with warm water, wipe the inside and outside of the air fryer
with a wet cloth immersed in detergent, when it is completely dry then it is ready for use.
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D. Place the air fryer on an even and stable surface.

E. There should be enough space around the air fryer to ensure that its surface to other items is
kept at a distance of at least 10 cm. Do not place anything in front the air outlet.

Note:

For the first time, it is necessary to preheat the air fryer for 5 minutes in order to remove the

residual oil and smoke.

There may be bad smell when used for the first time, this is normal.

% Operating instructions step-by-step:

A. Place grill into the frying basket and the frying basket into the frying pan. Equip the stirring
blade onto to the stirring shaft if you need the stirring function.

B. Put food into the frying basket and make sure that the food does not exceed the height of
the frying basket.

C. Close the air fryer cover and plug into the power supply. TRhe operation panel has sound
and indicator light.

D. Press "function" button, select the independent mode or the default menu mode.

E. The time and temperature can be adjusted in the independent mode. The default menu has
the set time and temperature.

F. After the setting is completed, press the "start /cancel" button.

G. According to your need to press "stirring" button, to start the stirring function, at this time the
stirring indicator light will keep lighting.

H. If you need to finish the cooking ahead of time, press "start / cancel" button.

I.  After the cooking is complete, a buzzer sound will be heard. Press the open button and take
out the food. For oiled food, it is advised to take the grill and frying basket and stirring blade
out together, to prevent oil spill. In the process of using the air fryer, please pay attention to
scalding.

Tips:

*  For better cooking, it is recommended to preheat for 5 minutes before use.

»  Some of the foods can be wrapped by foil for better cooking results.

»  Time can be adjusted according to personal tastes. Observe from the window to avoid food
getting scorched.

»*  Clean up the grill and basket after every use, to avoid burning smoke or affect the appearance

of the food next time using the air fryer.

CLEANING AND CARE

A

Before cleaning the air fryer, please cut off the power and unplug the appliance, and wait
until it has cooled down completely.

If there is oil on the air fryer, please wipe it with a soft damp cloth immersed with mild
detergent.
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C. Girill pan, frying basket, stirring blade and other accessories can be taken out and cleaned

in water.

D. Do not immerse the whole appliance/body in water or other liquid to clean, to avoid the

danger of electric shock or functional failure.
E. After cleaning, wait until the accessories are dried and put them in a cool and dry place.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Problem Possible Cause(s) Resolution(s)

Air fryer The appliance is not Insert the plug into an appropriate grounded
does not | plugged in power socket
work Did not start Start operation control panel
The ingre- Too many ingredients Place ingredients by batch into the fry basket
dients fried| Were used
in the fryer | The cooking temperat- | Set temperature control button at required
are not ure is too low temperature
completely | The cooking time is To fry for a longer time
cooked too short
The food | While cooking without | Need ideal stirring
is fried stirring
unevenly
Fried snac- | Used not the traditional | Use snacks designed to be baked in a traditional
ks are not | ingredients oven, or lightly brush some olive onto the snacks
crisp
Cannot Frying basket handle Install the frying basket properly, adjust the
slide the is not placed correctly | height of foods, place ingredients according to
frying required capacity
basket into | There are ingredients in
the the air fryer
;E:g::;;e There is too much food

in frying basket cannot

close
White You are frying greasy It is normal when you are preparing greasy
smoke is foods ingredients in an air fryer, large amounts of oil
coming out can smoke
of thfe The grill pan contains Make sure you clean the grill pan properly after
appliance greasy residue from each use

previous uses
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Stirring Stirring blade was not Press button, reconstruct it
blade not |properly constructed
working with synchronous motor

Stirring function not Check the status of stirring function
started

The baked ingredients | Adjust the size of ingredients, start again
are too large, stirring
blade blocked

Display Temperature sensor Contact the place of purchase.
screen open ended
shows”EQ1”
Display Temperature sensor Contact the place of purchase.
screen short circuit
shows”E02”
When finish |Fan has 45 seconds It is normal, after 45 seconds the fan will shut
or cancel, [shut down cycle to down automatically
the fan protect the appliance
does not
stop timely
TECHNICAL DATA

Article No. 10034393
220-240V, 50/60 Hz
Max. Power: 1800 watt
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